## Govt. of Himachal Pradesh Panchayati Raj Department

#### No.PCH-HB(2)/99-III/488059/2024 Shimla Dated24-09-2024

#### **Notification**

On the recommendation of Himachal Pradesh Public Service Commission, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order the promotion of Sh. Prem Raj Chandel, District Audit Officer/Instructor (Non Gazetted Class-II) to the post of Principal, Panchayati Raj Training Institute (Class-I Gazetted) in Pay Matrix Level-13 (Rs. 46,000-1,46,500) of HPCS (Revised Pay) Rules, 2022 on regular basis.

Consequent upon aforesaid promotion the Governor of Himachal Pradesh is further pleased to order the transfer & posting of concerned officers, with immediate effect as under:-

Sr.	Name	of the	Present	posting	Posting	place	after
No	Officer &		place		transfer/promotion		
	Designat	ion					
1	Sh. Pre	em Raj	Directorate	of	Panchayati	Raj	Training
	Chandel,		Panchayati	Raj,	Institute T	hunag Dis	tt. Mandi
	District	Audit	preserntly	at	as Princip	al, PRTI	vice Sh.
	Officer/		Mashobra		Umesh Sar	ao, Princip	al, PRTI
	Instructor	-					
2	Sh. Umes	h Sarao,	Panchayati	Raj	Panchayati	Raj	Training
	Principal,	PRTI	Training	Institute	Institute	Mashobra	a, Distt.
			Thunag	Distt.	Shimla aga	inst vacan	cy.
			Mandi.		_		

The promoted officer will remain on probation of two years from the date of his joining to the said post of Principal PRTI and shall have to exercise option under rule 22(I)(a)(1) for his pay fixation on the said post, within a period of one month from the date of joining.

### The above officers shall be entitled for TTA/JT.

By order (Rajesh Sharma) Secretary(PR) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. Edt. No.PCH-HB(2)/99-III/488059/2024 Dated I/488059/2024

# Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. The Secretary, H.P. Public Service Commission, Shimla-2 w.r.t. their office letter No. 8-1/96-PSC-Part dated 10.09.2024 for information please.
- 2. The Deputy Commissioner, Shimla and Mandi for information please.
- 3. Additional Director/Deputy Director, Panchayati Raj Department for information.
- 4. Principal, PRTI, Thunag, Distt. Mandi & Moshobra, Distt. Shimla for information/ necessary action.
- 5. Principal, PRTI, Baijnath, District Kangra for information.

- 6. All the District Panchayat Officer-cum-Secretary Zila Parishad, H.P. for information.
- 7. Sh. Umesh Saro, Principal, PRTI, Thunag, District Mandi for compliance.
- 8. District Treasury Office, Shimla, Mandi & Capital Treasury for information.
- 9. Sh. Prem Raj Chandel, DAO/Instructor, Directorate of Panchayati Raj Department for compliance.
- 10. Sh. Akhilesh Thakur, Computer programmer for necessary action.
- 11. e-Gazette.
- 12. Personal/Guard file.

Signed by Niraj Chandla Date: 24-09-2024 22:08:28

(Niraj Chandla) Joint Secretary (PR) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.